H.F No. 621.

## CHAPTER 356.

Relmbursing members of medical examiners.

An act to reimburse certain physicians for expenses state board of paid by them while members of the "state board of medical examiners" in attendance upon regular meetings of said board.

> Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

\$818 appro-priated; to whom pald.

SECTION 1. That the sum of eight hundred and eighteen (818) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Dr. A. C. Wedge of Albert Lea, in the amount of two hundred (200) dollars; Dr. F. C. Bowman of Duluth, in the amount of one hundred and ten (110) dollars; and Dr. W. D. Flinn of Redwood Falls, in the amount of two hundred and twenty-three (223) dollars; and Dr. D. F. Collins, in the amount of two hundred and eighty-five (285) dollars; for expenses paid by them respectively in the above amounts, while members of the state board of medical examiners in attendance upon the regular meetings of the said board, held for the examination of applicants for license to practice medicine in the state of Minnesota, as provided for by statute.

SEC. 2. That the state auditor is hereby directed to draw his warrant in favor of the persons named, or their respective orders, for the amounts named above.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1897.

H.F. No. 1017.

## CHAPTER 357.

Construction of public roads

An act to amend sections two and eight of chapter 302, general laws of 1895, and repeal sections sixteen and nineteen of said chapter 302, relating to the construction of public roads.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Amendment.

Section 1. That section two of chapter 302 of general laws of 1895 be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. That before the board of county commis-